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Interim Financial Statements

Condensed Statement of Financial Position

Particular

Cash & Cash Equivalent

Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank
Placement with Banks & Financial Institutions
Derivative Financial Instruments

This Quarter Ending

Other Trading Assets

Loan and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives

Loan & advances to customers
Investment Securities

Current Tax Assets

Investment Property

Property and Equipment
Goodwill and Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets

Other assets

4,441,371,921.27
208,994,041.76
1,986,800,000.00

34,267,222,257.41
44,233,568.84
26,250,238.19
18,851,054.31

264,494,438.49
94,683,605.55
24,627,091.99
93,493,673.08

As on Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082

Immediate Previous Year Ending

4,035,969,250.46
209,494,041.76
1,414,400,000.00

38,123,180,344.99
46,822,096.87
26,250,238.19
16,425,616.71

268,013,417.98
93,067,834.77
24,627,091.99
92,543,743.37

Profit or Loss before Regulatory Adjustment

615,090,786.26

543,682,583.16

Regulatory Adjustment

28,879,921.73

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+) - (5,532,802.25)
b. Short Toan Toss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+) - -
¢. Short provision for possible Tosses on investment {-)/reversal {+] - N
d. Short Toan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+) - -
e. Deferred tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+) 6,694,870.11
f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+) -
g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+) -
h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)/reversal (+) 17,419,210.91
i. Other (+/-) 10,298,642.95
Net Profit for the period end Fourth Quarter available for distribution 615,090,786.26 572,562,504.88

Opening Retained Earning

1,757,955,758.41

1,685,135,984.19

Adjustment(+-)

(532,892,331.80)

(499,742,730.67)

Distribution:

Bonus Share Issued (506,247,715.21) (474,755,594.13)
Cash Dividend Paid (26,644,616.59) (24,987,136.53)
Total Distributable Profit or (Loss) as on Qtr End Date 1,840,154,212.87 1,757,955,758.41
Annualised Distributable Profit/Loss Per Share 42.67 46.18

Total Assets

41,471,021,890.89

44,350,793,677.09

Liabilities

Due to Bank & Financial Institutions
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank
Derivative Financial Instrument
Deposits from Customers
Borrowing

Current Tax Liabilities
Provisions

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Other liabilities

Debt Securities Issued
Subordinated Liabilities

6,031,813,614.55
118,423,039.94

4,040,859,444.40
20,586,411,601.09

384,018,594.30

11,322,434,480.01
118,423,039.94

2,838,929,397.87
20,146,222,372.50

437,702,917.61

Total Liabilities

31,161,526,294.28

34,863,712,207.93

Equity

Share Capital
Share Premium
Retained Earnings
Reserves

4,312,621,513.76

18,269,713.60
1,840,154,212.87
4,138,450,156.37

3,806,373,798.57

18,269,713.60
1,757,955,758.41
3,904,482,198.58

Total Equity

10,309,495,596.61

9,487,081,469.16

Notes to interim Financial Statements:

1. The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of the Regulators and/or External Auditors.
2. The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting
Standards as issued by the Accounting Standards Board, Nepal and the carve out issued by ICAN.

Pw

Loan and advance to MFI and Co-operatives are presented net amount of impairment allowances.
Impairment (Charges) of loan and advances is calculated as per NFRS 9 along with guidelines issued

by Nepal Rastra Bank. Provision as per NFRS 9 is higher by NPR. 332,877,077.12 than the loan loss

provision calculated as per the directive issued by Nepal Rastra Bank.

Loan and advance to Customers are loans to employees, which are measured at amortized costs.
Borrowing is borrowing received from Nepal Government.
Figures has been rearranged and regrouped wherever necessary.

Personal expenses includes provision for staff bonus which has been calculated in line with provisions

QN

in Bonus Act.

©

The interim financial statement has been updated in our website: https://www.skbbl.com.np/
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Total Liabilities & Equity

41,471,021,890.89

44,350,793,677.09

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082
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Particular Previous Year Corresponding

Quarter Quarter(YTD Quarter Quarter(YTD)
Interest Income 648,668,315.43 |2,893,840,130.47|989,512,776.67|4,154,343,299.32
Interest Expense (247,092,088.79) ((1,098,841,571.33)|(377,350,107.48) | (1,971,883,910.01)
Net Interest Income 401,576,226.64 [1,794,998,559.14|612,162,669.19| 2,182,459,389.31
Fees & Commission Income 95,000.00| 2,825,000.00 380,000.00 4,285,000.00
Fees & Commission Expense - - -
Net Fee & Commission Income 95,000.00 | 2,825,000.00 380,000.00 4,285,000.00
Net Interest, Fee & Commission Income |401,671,226.64 |1,797,823,559.14|612,542,669.19| 2,186,744,389.31
Net Trading Income - - - -
Other Operating Income 4,124,209.35| 13,575,517.68| 6,795,103.13 7,385,994.19
Total Operating Income 405,795,435.99 [1,811,399,076.82|619,337,772.32| 2,194,130,383.50
Impairment (Charge)/ reversal for loans & other losses | 209,122,259.18 |(138,302,357.10)| 31,454,998.36|(436,504,160.75)
Net Operating Income 614,917,695.17 [1,673,096,719.72|650,792,770.68| 1,757,626,222.75

Personnel Expenses (95,681,104.96) |(288,562,074.48)|(119,679,361.42)| (321,198,982.54)
Other Operating expenses (30,359,192.13) [(91,630,246.89)((33,986,701.28)[ (92,474,720.44)
Depreciation & Amortization (4,279,932.91) |(16,569,064.64)|(15,642,342.48)| (26,967,557.44)
Operating Profit 484,597,465.17 [1,276,335,333.71|481,484,365.49| 1,316,984,962.33
Non Operating Income 2,318,499.83 | 2,318,499.83 822,766.45 2,617,628.07
Non Operating Expense - - - -
Profit before Income Tax 486,915,965.00 |1,278,653,833.54/482,307,131.94|1,319,602,590.40
Income Tax Expense (153,255,053.59) ((399,952,710.30)|(94,934,320.96) | (397,658,158.50)
Current tax (153,255,053.59) [(399,952,710.30)|(102,472,075.16) | (405,195,912.70)
Deferred tax - -|  7,537,754.20 7,537,754.20
Profit for the period 333,660,911.40 |878,701,123.23|387,372,810.97| 921,944,431.89

Condensed Statement Of Comprehensive Income

Profit For the Period 333,660,911.40

387,372,810.97

921,944,431.89

Other Comprehensive Income -

878,701,123.23

Total Comprehensive Income 333,660,911.40

878,701,123.23

387,372,810.97

921,944,431.89

Basic Earning Per Share

20.38

24.22

Diluted Earning Per Share

20.38

24.22

Profit For the Period 333,660,911.40

878,701,123.23

387,372,810.97

921,944,431.89

Total 333,660,911.40

878,701,123.23

387,372,810.97

921,944,431.89

Ratio As Per NRB Directive

For the Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082

Current Year

This
Quarter

Up to This
Quarter (YTD)

Previous Year Corresponding

This
Quarter

Up to This
Quarter (YTD)

Capital Fund to RWA 16.02% 14.71%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Toal Loan 2.65% 2.18%
Total loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 172.11% 174.25%
Cost of Funds 3.14% 5.32%
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio 116.67% 115.10%
Base Rate 4.24% 6.17%
Interest Rate Spread 3.57% 4.24%
Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss For the
Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082 As per NRB Regulation
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Net Profit for the period end Fourth Quarter

(Upto This Qtr) (Corresponding Quarter)

878,701,123.23

921,944,431.89

Approprations

a. General Reserve

(175,740,224.65)

(184,388,886.38)

b. Foreign exchage fluctuation fund

c. Capital redemption reserve

d. Corporate Social Responsiability

(8,787,011.23)

(9,219,444.32)

e. Employee training fund

f. Client Protection fund

(13,180,516.85)

(9,219,444.32)

g. Other

(65,902,584.24)

(122,208,947.33)

Staff Welfare Fund

RSRF Loan Loss Provision Reserve

(3,960,623.20)

Institutional Strengthening Fund

(21,967,528.08)

(27,658,332.96)

Reconstruction Fund

(43,935,056.16)

(46,097,221.59)

Refund From CSR

(6,623,545.18)

Restructuring Reserve

(37,869,224.40)

Other

(53,225,126.39)
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