

साना किसान विकास लघुवित्त वित्तीय संस्था लिमिटेड Sana Kisan Bikas Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

(Class "D" Microfinance Financial Institution Licensed by Nepal Rastra Bank) Central Office, Babarmahal, Po.Box: 21956, Kathmandu, Nepal

Interim Financial Statements Condensed Statement of Financial Position As on Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082

Particular	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Cash & Cash Equivalent	4,441,371,921.27	4,035,969,250.46
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	208,994,041.76	209,494,041.76
Placement with Banks & Financial Institutions	1,986,800,000.00	1,414,400,000.00
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loan and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives	34,267,222,257.41	38,123,180,344.99
Loan & advances to customers	44,233,568.84	46,822,096.87
Investment Securities	26,250,238.19	26,250,238.19
Current Tax Assets	18,851,054.31	16,425,616.71
Investment Property	-	-
Property and Equipment	264,494,438.49	268,013,417.98
Goodwill and Intangible assets	94,683,605.55	93,067,834.77
Deferred tax assets	24,627,091.99	24,627,091.99
Other assets	93,493,673.08	92,543,743.37
Total Assets	41,471,021,890.89	44,350,793,677.09
Liabilities		
Due to Bank & Financial Institutions	6,031,813,614.55	11,322,434,480.01
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	118,423,039.94	118,423,039.94
Derivative Financial Instrument	-	-
Deposits from Customers	4,040,859,444.40	2,838,929,397.87
Borrowing	20,586,411,601.09	20,146,222,372.50
Current Tax Liabilities	-	-
Provisions	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-
Other liabilities	384,018,594.30	437,702,917.61
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Total Liabilities	31,161,526,294.28	34,863,712,207.93
Equity		
Share Capital	4,312,621,513.76	3,806,373,798.57
Share Premium	18,269,713.60	18,269,713.60
Retained Earnings	1,840,154,212.87	1,757,955,758.41
Reserves	4,138,450,156.37	3,904,482,198.58
Total Equity	10,309,495,596.61	9,487,081,469.16
Total Liabilities & Equity	41,471,021,890.89	44,350,793,677.09

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss For the Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082

Particular	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This	Upto This	This	Upto This
	Quarter	Quarter(YTD	Quarter	Quarter(YTD)
Interest Income	648,668,315.43	2,893,840,130.47	989,512,776.67	4,154,343,299.32
Interest Expense		(1,098,841,571.33)		(1,971,883,910.01)
Net Interest Income	401,576,226.64	1,794,998,559.14	612,162,669.19	2,182,459,389.31
Fees & Commission Income	95,000.00	2,825,000.00	380,000.00	4,285,000.00
Fees & Commission Expense	-		-	-
Net Fee & Commission Income	95,000.00	2,825,000.00	380,000.00	4,285,000.00
Net Interest, Fee & Commission Income	401,671,226.64	1,797,823,559.14	612,542,669.19	2,186,744,389.31
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income		13,575,517.68		
Total Operating Income	405,795,435.99	1,811,399,076.82	619,337,772.32	2,194,130,383.50
Impairment (Charge)/ reversal for loans & other losses		(138,302,357.10)		(436,504,160.75)
Net Operating Income	614,917,695.17	1,673,096,719.72	650,792,770.68	1,757,626,222.75
Personnel Expenses	(95,681,104.96)	(288,562,074.48)	(119,679,361.42)	(321,198,982.54)
Other Operating expenses	(30,359,192.13)	(91,630,246.89)	(33,986,701.28)	(92,474,720.44)
Depreciation & Amortization	(4,279,932.91)	(16,569,064.64)	(15,642,342.48)	(26,967,557.44)
Operating Profit	484,597,465.17	1,276,335,333.71	481,484,365.49	1,316,984,962.33
Non Operating Income	2,318,499.83	2,318,499.83	822,766.45	2,617,628.07
Non Operating Expense	-	-	-	-
Profit before Income Tax	486,915,965.00	1,278,653,833.54	482,307,131.94	1,319,602,590.40
Income Tax Expense	(153,255,053.59)	(399,952,710.30)	(94,934,320.96)	(397,658,158.50)
Current tax				(405,195,912.70)
Deferred tax	-	-	7,537,754.20	7,537,754.20
Profit for the period	333,660,911.40	878,701,123.23	387,372,810.97	921,944,431.89
Condensed Statement Of Comprehensive Income				
Profit For the Period	333,660,911.40	878,701,123.23	387,372,810.97	921,944,431.89
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income	333,660,911.40	878,701,123.23	387,372,810.97	921,944,431.89
Basic Earning Per Share		20.38		24.22
Diluted Earning Per Share		20.38		24.22
Profit For the Period	333,660,911.40	878,701,123.23	387,372,810.97	921,944,431.89
Total	333,660,911.40	878,701,123.23	387,372,810.97	921,944,431.89

Ratio As Per NRB Directive For the Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082

Ratios				
	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Up to This Quarter (YTD)
Capital Fund to RWA		16.02%		14.71%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Toal Loan		2.65%		2.18%
Total loan Loss Provision to Total NPL		172.11%		174.25%
Cost of Funds		3.14%		5.32%
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio		116.67%		115.10%
Base Rate		4.24%		6.17%
Interest Rate Spread		3.57%		4.24%

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss For the Quarter Ended 32 Asar 2082 As per NRB Regulation

Particulars	Current Year (Upto This Qtr)	Previous Year (Corresponding Quarter)
Net Profit for the period end Fourth Quarter	878,701,123.23	921,944,431.89
Approprations		
a. General Reserve	(175,740,224.65)	(184,388,886.38)
b. Foreign exchage fluctuation fund		
c. Capital redemption reserve		
d. Corporate Social Responsiability	(8,787,011.23)	(9,219,444.32)
e. Employee training fund		
f. Client Protection fund	(13,180,516.85)	(9,219,444.32)
g. Other	(65,902,584.24)	(122,208,947.33)
Staff Welfare Fund	_	-
RSRF Loan Loss Provision Reserve	-	(3,960,623.20)
Institutional Strengthening Fund	(21,967,528.08)	(27,658,332.96)
Reconstruction Fund	(43,935,056.16)	(46,097,221.59)
Refund From CSR	_	(6,623,545.18)
Restructuring Reserve	_	(37,869,224.40)
Other	-	(53,225,126.39)

Profit or Loss before Regulatory Adjustment	615,090,786.26	543,682,583.16
Regulatory Adjustment	-	28,879,921.73
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	-	(5,532,802.25)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
e. Deferred tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+)		6,694,870.11
f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)		-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+)		-
h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)/reversal (+)		17,419,210.91
i. Other (+/-)		10,298,642.95
Net Profit for the period end Fourth Quarter available for distribution	615,090,786.26	572,562,504.88
Opening Retained Earning	1,757,955,758.41	1,685,135,984.19
Adjustment(+-)	-	-
Distribution:	(532,892,331.80)	(499,742,730.67)
Bonus Share Issued	(506,247,715.21)	(474,755,594.13)
Cash Dividend Paid	(26,644,616.59)	(24,987,136.53)
Total Distributable Profit or (Loss) as on Qtr End Date	1,840,154,212.87	1,757,955,758.41
Annualised Distributable Profit/Loss Per Share	42.67	46.18

Notes to interim Financial Statements:

- The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of the Regulators and/or External Auditors The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the Accounting Standards Board, Nepal and the carve out issued by ICAN.
- Loan and advance to MFI and Co-operatives are presented net amount of impairment allowances. Impairment (Charges) of loan and advances is calculated as per NFRS 9 along with guidelines issued by Nepal Rastra Bank. Provision as per NFRS 9 is higher by NPR. 332,877,077.12 than the loan loss provision calculated as per the directive issued by Nepal Rastra Bank.
- Loan and advance to Customers are loans to employees, which are measured at amortized costs Borrowing is borrowing received from Nepal Government.
- Figures has been rearranged and regrouped wherever necessary.

 Personal expenses includes provision for staff bonus which has been calculated in line with provision in Bonus Act.
- The interim financial statement has been updated in our website: https://www.skbbl.com.np/

धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली २०७३ को अनुसूची ९८ (नियम १६ को उपनियम (१) सँग सम्बन्धित)

आ.व २०८९/८२ को चौथो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

१. वित्तीय विवरण :

(क) त्रैमासिक अवधिको वासलात, नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण :

यस संस्थाको आ.व.०८९/८२ को चौथो त्रैमासिक अवधिको अपरिष्कृत (Unaudited) वासलात तथा नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ । सम्बन्धित पक्षहरुसंगको कारोबारमा यस वित्तीय संस्थाका संस्थापक शेयरधनी बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाहरु कृषि विकास बैंक लि, निबल बैंक लि, नेपाल बैंक लि, स्ट्यान्डर्ड चार्टर्ड बैंक नेपाल लि, हिमालयन बैंक लिमिटेड, नेपाल इन्भेष्टमेन्ट मेगा बैंक लिमिटेड, नेपाल एसबीआई बैंक लि., एभरेष्ट बैंक लिमिटेड, सिद्धार्थ बैंक लिमिटेड, ग्लोबल आईएम बैंक लिमिटेड, राष्ट्रिय बाणिज्य बैंक लिमिटेडसंग विपन्न वर्ग कर्जा कारोवार तथा बैंक खाता सञ्चालन गरिएको छ। यस वित्तीय संस्थाको सञ्चालक सिमितिमा प्रतिनिधीत्व गर्ने संस्थापक शेयरधनी साना किसान कृषि सहकारी संस्था लि., चैनपुर र साना किसान कृषि सहकारी संस्था लि., आनन्दवनलाई कर्जा कारोबार गर्ने गरिएको छ।

(ख) प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरु :

प्रति शेयर आम्दानी	र.२०/३८	प्रति शेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मूल्य	रु.९६ १/६२
मूल्य आम्दानी अनुपात	४३.४० गुणा	तरलता अनुपात	२६०.२७%
प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ	₹.२३९ / o¥		

२. व्यवस्थापकीय विश्लेषण :

(क) यस त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संस्थाको मौज्दात, आम्दानी र तरलता आदि विवरण हेर्दा सन्तोषजनक रहेको छ हालसम्म यस संस्थाको वित्तीय स्थिति व्यवस्थापनको योजना अन्रुप नै रहेको छ (ख) आगामी दिनहरुमा समेत व्यावसायिक विविधिकरण तथा साभ्जेदार संस्थाहरुको चाहना बमोजिम वित्तीय एवं गैर वित्तीय सेवा तथा स्विधा उपलब्ध गराउने क्राहरुमा वित्तीय संस्था व्यवस्थापन प्रतिबद्ध छ । (ग) यस वित्तीय संस्थाको मौज्दात, नाफा वा नगद प्रवाहमा तात्विक असर पार्न सक्ने घटना, अवस्था समीक्षा

अवधिमा रहेको छैन । ३. कानुनी कारवाही सम्बन्धी विवरण :

- (क) त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संगठित संस्थाले वा संस्थाको विरुद्ध कृतै मुद्दा दायर भएको भए :- नभएको
- (ख) यस संस्थाको संस्थापक वा संचालकले वा संस्थापक वा संचालकको विरुद्धमा प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौज्दारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर भए /नभएको :- यस संस्थाको जानकारीमा नरहेको (ग) यस संस्थाको कुनै संस्थापक वा संचालक विरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर भए /नभएको
- :- यस संस्थाको जानकारीमा नरहेको ।

४. संगठित संस्थाको शेयर कारोवार सम्बन्धी विश्लेषण :

(क) धितोपत्र बजारमा भएको संगठित संस्थाको शेयरको कारोबार सम्बन्धमा व्यवस्थापनको धारणा शेयर कारोबार खल्ला बजारले निर्धारण गरेको मल्य मान्यता अनरुप हुने गरेको छ । यस वित्तीय संस्थाको शेयर कारोबार राम्रो भैरहेकोबाट बजारले राम्रो प्रतिक्रिया जनाएको भन्ने हाम्रो बुकाई रहेको छ ।

(ख) त्रैमासिक अवधिको शेयरको अधिकतम, न्यूनतम, अन्तिम मूल्य, कारोवार भएको कुल दिन तथा कारोबार संख्या ंनेपालस्टक एक्सचेन्ज लिमिटेडको वेभसाईट www.nepalstock.com.np अनुसार यस त्रैमासिक अवधिमा यस संस्थाको शेयरको कारोवार निम्नान्सारले भएको देखिन्छ ।

अधिकतम मूल्यः रु.८९७/६०	न्यूनतम मूल्यः रु ७८०/-	अन्तिम मूल्यः रु.८८४/४१
कारोवार संख्या : १०,६२०	कारोबार दिनः ६३	

५. समस्या तथा चुनौती :

आध्निक डिजीटल प्रविधी उपयोगको गति तिब्र हुन नसकेको र मानव श्रोतको दक्षता अभिवृद्धि पूर्ण रुपमा भै नसकेको । उत्कृष्ट अभ्यास र संस्कृति कायम गर्दै मर्जरपछिको व्यवसाय र सेवालाई सुव्यवस्थित बनाउने चुनौती

(ख) बाहृय समस्या तथा चुनौती :

देशका अधिकांश क्षेत्रबाट सेवा विस्तारका लागि माग भई आएता पनि भौगोलिक कठिनाई र बसाई सराईको कारण अपेक्षित रुपले सेवा विस्तार गर्न नसिकएको र नितिगत जोखिम कायम रहेको

शिक्षित युवाहरुको समेत संलग्नतामा कृषिको रुपान्तरण एवं उद्ममशील संस्कृतीको विकास गर्न वित्तीय संस्थाले विभिन्न कार्यक्रम सञ्चालन गरेको छ । समावेशि वित्तीय पहच लगायत लघवित्त क्षेत्रमा देखिएका ग्राहक दोहोरोपनाको समस्या कम गर्न संस्थाले वित्तीय सेवा विञ्चत क्षेत्रलाई प्राथमिकता दिने एवं एक कार्य क्षेत्र एक साभोदार संस्थाको नीति अवलम्बन गरेको छ । ग्राहकमैत्री सेवा स्विधामा जोड दिने एवं सूचना प्रविधिको समचित उपयोग बढाउने नीति लिएको छ । वातावरण अनुकल किषको आवलम्बन लगायत साना र विपन्न किसानलाई उद्यमशील र व्यवसायी बनाउन कृषि मूल्यश्रृंखला प्रवर्धनमा जोड दिइएको छ ।

संस्थागत सशासन :

यस वित्तीय संस्थाले संस्थागत स्शासन सम्बन्धी नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंक एवं सम्बन्धित नियमनकारी निकायहरुबाट प्राप्त मार्ग निर्देशनहरु उच्च प्राथमिकताकासाथ पालना गर्दै आएको छ । संस्थाको सुशासन अभिवृद्धि एवं संस्थाले गर्ने कार्यहरु पारदर्शी एवं नियम संगत गर्नका लागि सञ्चालक सिमिति, लेखा परीक्षण सिमिति, कर्मचारी सेवा सिवधा सिमिति, जोखिम व्यवस्थापन सिमिति, सम्पत्ति शद्धीकरण अनगमन सिमिति र आन्तरिक लेखा परीक्षण एकाई क्रियाशील रहेका छन् । संस्थाको कारोवारलाई व्यवस्थित गर्न आन्तरिक नीति, नियम तथा निर्देशनहरु तर्जुमा गरी लागु गरिएको छ।

७. सत्य, तथ्यता सम्बन्धमा कार्यकारी प्रमुखको उद्घोषण :

आजका मिति सम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित जानकारी तथा विवरणहरुको शुद्धता सम्बन्धमा म व्यक्तिगत रुपमा उत्तरदायित्व लिन्छ । साथै म यो उद्घोष गर्दछ की मैले जानेबुफोसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित विवरणहरु सत्य, तथ्य र पूर्ण छन् र लगानीकर्ताहरुलाई सूसुचित निर्णय लिन आवश्यक कुनै विवरण, सूचना तथा जानकारीहरु लुकाइएको छैन ।